

# TOWN OF LEDYARD

CONNECTICUT TOWN COUNCIL

### MINUTES LEDARD TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2022; 6:00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBERS, TOWN HALL ANNEX BUILDING

# DRAFT

I. CALL TO ORDER – Chairman Dombrowski called the special meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Chairman Dombrowski noted that the remote meeting information for the Town Council to participate in this evening's executive session was distributed prior to this evening's meeting.

## II. ROLL CALL

Attendee Name	Title	Status	Location
Kevin Dombrowski	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Andra Ingalls	Town Councilor	Present	Remote
Whit Irwin	Town Councilor	Excused	
John Marshall	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Mary McGrattan	Town Councilor	Present	Remote
Gary Paul	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
S. Naomi Rodriguez	Town Councilor	Present	In-Person
Timothy Ryan	Town Councilor	Present	Remote
William Saums	Town Councilor	Present	Remote

#### III. BUSINESS OF THE MEETING

1. MOTION to enter into executive session for the purpose of reviewing records, reports and statements with respect to collective bargaining between the Town of Ledyard and the Town Hall and Public Library Union, Local 1303-184; for the period of July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2026.

This action is taken without prejudice and the Town Council's right to discuss in private, strategy and/or negotiations with respect to collective bargaining pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes Chapter 14 Section 1-200 and 1-201(b).

The executive session to include all Town Councilors present, Administrator of Human Resources Don Steinhoff and Administrative Assistant Roxanne Maher.

Moved by Councilor \_Marshall, seconded by Council RodriguezVOTE:8 - 0 Approved and so declared

RESULT: ADOPTED 8-0	
MOVER:	John Marshall, Town Councilor
SECONDER	S. Naomi Rodriguez, Town Councilor
AYES:	Dombrowski, Ingalls, Marshall, McGrattan, Paul, Rodriguez, Ryan, Saums
EXCUSED:	Irwin

Entered into executive session at 6:00 p.m. Came out of executive session at 6:07 p.m.

- 2. MOTION to approve the funds necessary to implement the written proposal between the Town of Ledyard and the Town Hall and Public Library Union, Local 1303-184; for the period of July 1, 2022 June 30, 2026.
  - Moved by Councilor Rodriguez, seconded by Councilor Marshall
- VOTE: 8- 0 Approved and so declared.

RESULT: ADOPTED 8 - 0MOVER:S. Naomi Rodriguez, Town CouncilorSECONDERJohn Marshall, Town CouncilorAYES:Dombrowski, Ingalls, Marshall, McGrattan, Paul, Rodriguez, Ryan, SaumsEXCUSED:Irwin

# IV. ADJOURNMENT

VOTE:

Councilor Rodriguez moved to adjourn, seconded by Councilor Marshall 8- 0 Approved and so declared. The meeting adjourned at 6:08 p.m.

> Transcribed by Roxanne M. Maher Administrative Assistant to the Town Council

I, Kevin J. Dombrowski, Chairman of the Ledyard Town Council, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Special Town Council Meeting held on November16, 2022

Kevin J. Dombrowski, Chairman